
 

 
 

REGULATORY ACTIVITY SUMMARY 

 

DATE February 17, 2023 

  

NAME  Jaehyung SUH 

LICENSURE STATUS AT 

THE TIME OF INCIDENT    
Unlicensed 

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION  Conviction 

  

LOCATION  Newmarket Provincial Offences Court 

  

REGULATION 

DESCRIPTION   
Failed to file with the Electrical Safety Authority (“ESA”) a Notification of Work 
for an electrical installation located at:  59 Lindsay Avenue, as required by the 
provisions of Rule 2-004(1) of the Ontario Electrical Safety Code, adopted by 
reference in Ontario Regulation 164/99, as amended, and did thereby commit 
an offence contrary to section 113(12)(b) of the Electricity Act 1998. 

SUH fined $1,500 + Victim Surcharge Fee. 

Installed electrical equipment at 59 Lindsay Avenue, with insufficient guarding 
to adequately provide for the safety of person, property, and the protection of 
the electrical equipment, contrary to Rule 2-200 of the Ontario Electrical 
Safety Code, adopted by reference in Ontario Regulation 164/99, and did 
thereby commit an offence contrary to s. 113(12)(b) of the Electricity Act 1998.  

SUH fined $3,000 + Victim Surcharge Fee. 

Being a contractor who made an electrical installation at the premises located 
at 59 Lindsay Ave, did, without prior authorization from the Electrical Safety 
Authority, conceal or otherwise render inaccessible the said electrical 
installation, contrary to Rule 2-004(7) of the Ontario Electrical Safety Code 
adopted by reference in Ontario Regulation 164/99, as amended, and did 
thereby commit an offence contrary to s. 113(12)(b) of the Electricity Act 1998 

Suspended Sentence 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 

CONTRAVENTION 
Electrical installation contrary to the Code. 



 

 
 

REGULATORY ACTIVITY SUMMARY 

 

 
 

Fail to File Notification of Work 

Between July and December 2021, SUH purchased and renovated a home in 
Newmarket.  He conducted extensive re-wring without filing a Notification of 
Work. 

 

Insufficient Guarding 

SUH failed to attach sufficient guarding on junction boxes containing wiring 
joints, leaving the wires open to damage or being accidentally touched by a 
person. 

 

Conceal Installation 

The deficient wiring completed by SUH included making wiring junctions within 
metal boxes and then concealing them behind finished walls, making them 
inaccessible. 

 

ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION 
Guilty Plea on all charges with the submission of an agreed statement of facts 
and a joint submission on sentence. 


